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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Positive momentum in sentiment has largely held up in Q3 with continued belief in positive economic and real ')
estate fundamentals. Qualitatively, a few participants expressed caution and concern over residual risks.

a

The Q8 2021 survey ran between 25 June and 20 July, against a
backdrop of continued progress in vaccination rates across the
UK and Europe, offset by growing concerns over the spread of
the Delta variant.

Views on overall market conditions both in the UK and in Europe

continued to trend positively, keeping the momentum seen in Q2.

The sentiment index on both UK and Europe conditions
stayed close to their Q2 level (from 0.84 to 0.78 for the UK and
from 0.47 to 0.53 for Europe).

A few factors both in the UK and Europe seemed to be
supporting the positive sentiment on overall market conditions:

O There was continued positive views on liquidity and
volume of new business

a Opinion on the resilience of existing loans was
improving

0 Financial covenants on new loans (LTV and ICR)
seemed to be holding up.

Sentiment about the economic environment and real estate
fundamentals pointed to continued belief in a healthy post-
pandemic recovery.

On a sector by sector basis, opinion was largely positive.

O Whilst uncertainty about the office sector seemed to
prevail, overall sentiment has improved.

0 There may have been signs that opinion on retail was
starting to turn the corner. Negative sentiment towards
retail was at its lowest level ever and offset by the most
positive views ever as well.

O ‘Beds and sheds’ continued to show strong positive
sentiment — with hospitality continuing to show signs of
recovery in optimism.

O Expectations of growth prospects of key groups remained
strongest for debt funds. the same time, there were signs that
the CMBS market might be well placed to recover.

O As a continuation of the trend seen in Q2, an increasing
proportion of participants saw most attractive opportunities
emerging from higher up the risk curve.

O Qualitative comments pointed to a fairly balanced range of
opinions, with perhaps a slight dampening of optimism seen
in Q2 and a few more warnings of risks in the current trading
environment.
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PARTICIPANTS

Participation rate and breadth of types of participants continue to be similar to previous quarters.

Number of Participants 69 64 63 67

Who answered this question 64 60 58 65
(multiple answers are possible)

m Other

Landlord/borrower

Adviser/service provider

W Investor/Participationsin

loans

W Principal/originator/direct
lender

Q3 '21 Q2 '21 Q1 '21 Q4 '20
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Sentiment Indices

See appendix for Sentiment Index methodology
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SENTIMENT INDEX — MARKET CONDITIONS

Momentum in positive sentiment about market conditions has continued in Q3 (bearing in mind that opinion is ‘)
based on current relative to past 3 months) both across UK and Europe.
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SENTIMENT INDEX — MACRO-ENVIRONMENT

Sentiment about the economic environment and real estate fundamentals pointed to continued belief in a f)
healthy post-pandemic recovery.
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SENTIMENT INDEX — REAL ESTATE SECTORS

Whilst uncertainty about the office sector seemed to prevail, overall sentiment has improved. There may have been signs that
opinion on retail was starting to turn the corner. Sentiment about the hospitality sector continued to recover.
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SENTIMENT INDEX — GROWTH PROSPECTS FOR KEY MARKET PARTICIPANTS

Expectations of growth prospects of key groups remained strongest for debt funds.

( Banks \ ( Non-bank/alternative lenders \ ( Investors \
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Rolling T-year Results
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UK MARKET CONDITIONS

Opinion on UK market conditions remained overwhelmingly positive in Q3, buoyed by continued positive views f)
on liquidity, volume of new business and improving opinion on the resilience of existing loans...

Question 1 B Significantly worse  [[] Moderately better
From a lending perspective, how would you assess debt market conditions in the UK today ] Moderately worse [l Significantly better
compared with those of 3 months ago? ] No change [l Don't know

4 Overall UK )
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EUROPE EX-UK MARKET CONDITIONS

..with a similar pattern emerging for Europe.

Question 2

From a lending perspective, how would you assess debt market conditions in Europe ex UK

B Significantly worse  [[] Moderately better

[[] Moderately worse

B Significantly better

\_ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%/

i 2
today compared with those of 3 months ago* ] No change [l Don't know
4 Overall Europe ex-UK * )
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Q221 | s Q221 1
Q3'21 = N | Q321 mm R
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| S - S —— /
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R Q121 p — 321 -
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* NB. ‘Don’t know’ responses have been excluded as
they seemed disproportionately high
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FINANCIAL COVENANTS - LTV

LTV covenants on new loans seemed to be holding...

Question 3*
For New loans, compared with 3 months ago, do you think LTVs are:

(o )

55% 75%

58%
57%

8%

Q4 '20 Q1 '21 Q2 '21 Q3 '21

/

B Increasing
[] No change
[ Decreasing
[ Don't know
ﬁrope
Ex-UK
54%
52%
49%
Q4 '20 Q1 '21 Q2 '21 Q3 '21

o

e
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FINANCIAL COVENANTS - ICR

..as did ICR covenants.

Question 4*
For New loans, compared with 3 months ago, do you think ICRs are:

(o )

80%

Q4 '20

Q1 '21

Q2 21 Q3 21

M Less demanding
[] No change
[ More demanding
[T Don’t know
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/
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REAL ESTATE SECTORS

‘Beds and sheds’ continued to show strong positive sentiment — with hospitality continuing to show signs of recovery in optimism.
Views on offices improved, though with residual uncertainty. Negative sentiment towards retail was at its lowest level ever and
offset by the most positive views ever as well.

4 Industrial/Logistics (O : A
. 8 Student Accommodation
Question 6 Q420 | 0 mm
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L L ’ 121 W
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compared with 3 months ago?
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REAL ESTATE DEBT VS. OTHER ASSET CLASSES

Risk-adjusted returns expectations for real estate debt continued to be perceived in general as superior to 15)
alternative public and private asset classes.

Question 7*
What are your risk-adjusted returns expectations from real estate debt over the next 12 months relative to the following asset classes? |

- N N R
- Sovereign Debt % Other Private Credit - Direct Real Estate
Q420 1M2a% " 29% Q420 P18%" 31% Q4'20 |EE% T 21%
Q121 7%  33% Q121 9% 40% Q121 4%- 42% 26% 18%
o
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Q321 6% 39% Q321 10% 44% 23%  24% Q321 3%  37%
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- BBB Corporate Bonds Listed Real Estate B Significantly worse
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Q121 W%  33% Q1’21 22%- 32% R [ Moderately better
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GROWTH PROSPECTS OF MARKET PARTICIPANTS

Debt funds continued to be seen as the participants with best origination potential. At the same time, there were 19
signs that the CMBS market might be well placed to recover.

Question 8
Where you have a view, do you think that the origination potential of the following types of market participant is worse or better compared with 3 months
ago?
4 N . N [ . )
Commercial Banks Insurance Companies Pension Funds
Q20 I I Q4'20 oo m Q4'20 N .
Q2 o Q121 W o m Q121 oooom
Q21— D @22 S m P D
Q321 | om 321 0 S W Q321 | oo

\ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% \ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100‘@ \ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100@

4 Investment Banks ([ Debt Funds ([ CMBS Buyers )
Q4'20 T I Q4'20 W Il Q4'20 .
Q121 I ai21 W D Q121 L
Q2'21 aw o m Q21 ¥ . Q21 B e
Q3'21 W Sl Q3'21 W I Q321 S

\ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100"/y \ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100!@ \ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100‘@

B Significantly worse  [[] Moderately worse [ ] Nochange [] Moderately better [l Significantly better ~ [I] Don’t know
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RISK-RETURN PROFILE

As a continuation of the trend seen in Q2, an increasing proportion of participants saw most attractive
opportunities emerging from higher up the risk curve.

Questions 9-11

Where do you see the most attractive opportunities over the next 3 months, on a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 = low risk and 5 = high risk?

( By Type of Asset \ ( By Location \ ( By Lending Strategy \
70% 70% 70%
60% 60% 60%
50% 50% 50%
40% 40% 40%
30% 30% 30%
o | 20% 20% 20%
§ 10% 10% 10%
Ig 0% 0% 0%
S 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
Y
o
R | Q321 Q221 Q121 Q4'20| | emmmmq3 21 Q2 21 Q121 Q4'20| | e=mmmQ3 21 Q221 Q1'21 Q4 '20
CEEE 3.25 3.0 2.85 252 223 1.91 1.76 1.73 2.95 3.14 2.62 2.40
Rating
Q4 20 . A Q4 20 | | -
Q1 2 . | Q1 21 1 Qi '21 N
Q2 21 D | Q2 21 I Q'21 DN |
Q321 | [ Qs 21 s | (e -
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0%  20% 40%  60%  80%  100%
\ 1 2 =3 4 m5 J \ 1 2 =3 n4 m5 J \ 1 2 m3 4 m5 J
= i |
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QUALITATIVE COMMENTS

Qualitative comments pointed to a fairly balanced range of opinions, with perhaps a slight dampening of 18)
optimism seen in Q2 and a few more warnings of risks in the current trading environment.

[PRNERNET TR and | T
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masking distress at the asset leve sold and very little seeking a return. Concern normalcy although cautious norma
& interest reserve accounts are at fair value around the Covid Delta about re-emerging
being employed by credit variant is a potential risk. waves
committees under pressure to market continues to
allocate loans Ticking be very nuanced. High -
T over prices for the best We h'a\ll(g seen an Positive
w Al ™ G BIE WENES . . product. Development uptick in Euro
. 5. of optimism but COVID-19 impact will be creeping back in and a deals in June
growing signs of differentiated by sector...You lot of refinancing
‘ Covid-19 impact 4 material can't buy every sector with Teref (mostly residential) dislocation
! ' mainly in relation to downside risk the same confidence rgtgzlt \Agyfircic\%ﬁr —\ /— equals
settle around N opportunity

regarding the return

? gh' offices and uncertainty
 dhootl to the office
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and more need confident in real estate
forfupggia\dm.gh fundamentals providing
preferably wit good risk/return
greenery opportunities

J‘u‘.,“ Covid malaise -
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K Frothy with
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4 it liquidity
driven price some banks

contemplative
reflective

L

Polarised and definite
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downward pressure | Poised for polarisation, ) clearer and we are entering post-restriction
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Appendices

1. Methodology for Sentiment Index
2. Historic Data
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1. METHODOLOGY FOR SENTIMENT INDEX
)

The methodology is based on the ‘Net Promoter Score’” approach

Most of the measures in the survey have a five

% rate of participants  weighting Index
point scale (significantly negative,
, heutral, , significantly

2.0
|
positive). The methodology for measuring the index

« The percentage rates of the two ‘extremes’ Neutral/about the same x 0 — 00
(significantly negative and significantly positive),
expressed in decimal form, are weighted 200% Moderately negative X 1

« The percentage rates of the two ‘'moderates’

Significantly negative X 2 I
( and ),

expressed in decimal form, are weighted 100%

-2.0

SentimentIndex=2a+ 5 - —2z

« The percentage rate of the neutrals’ is weighted where:
0% e Set aSide a = proportion of respondents who responded significantly positive

= proportion of respondents who responded

The 'negatives' are subtracted from the 'pOSiJ[iV@S' = proportion of respondents who responded

z = proportion of respondents who responded significantly negative

A score on the index therefore ranges from -2.0 to 2.0.

(i
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2. HISTORIC DATA

2.71. Views on market conditions in UK

From a generic lender's perspective, do you think that the situation is worse or better in each of these areas, compared with 3 months ago?

Overall Q321 Q221 Q121 Q420 Q3 ‘20 Q220 Q120 Q4'19 Q3'19 Q2'19 Q1'19
Significantly worse 0% 0% 3% 5% 30% 71% 0% 16% 4% 8% 3%
Moderately worse 5% 11% 19% 23% 22% 25% 3% 41% 45% 57% 51%
No change 24% 5% 38% 20% 11% 3% 38% 41% 41% 30% 36%
Moderately better 60% 69% 33% 41% 28% 0% 42% 2% 9% 3% 6%
Significantly better 11% 13% 3% 9% 8% 0% 13% 0% 1% 2% 4%
Don't know 0% 2% 3% 3% 2% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Debt availability/ liquidity of capital Q321 Q221 Qi'21 Q420 Q320 Q220 Qi'20 Qa'19 Q3'19 Q2'19 Q1'19
Significantly worse 0% 0% 2% 3% 11% 43% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Moderately worse 8% 2% 11% 21% 38% 38% 5% 22% 17% 2% 26%
No change 18% 13% 44% 25% 28% 10% 42% 58% 69% 51% 49%
Moderately better 53% 66% 36% 36% 20% 5% 49% 14% 13% 19% 21%
Significantly better 21% 18% 3% 10% 2% 0% 3% 4% 0% 0% 0%
Don't know 0% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 0% 2% 1% 6% 3%
Volume of new business Q321 Q2'21 Q121 Q4 20 Q3 '20 Q220 Q120 Q4'19 Q3'19 Q2'19 Q1'19
Significantly worse 0% () 3% 5%
Moderately worse 11% 7% 20% 18%
No change 17% 15% 18% 12%
Moderately better 47% 46% 49% 42%
Significantly better 24% 33% 7% 18%
Don't know 2% 0% 3% 5%
Pricing/margins Q321 Q221 Q121 Q420 Q3 ‘20 Q220 Q120 Q4'19 Q3'19 Q2'19 Q1'19
Significantly lower 2% 3% 2% 0% 5% 17% 0% 0% 0% () 2%
Moderately lower 26% 25% 16% 13% 27% 25% 15% 25% 11% 16% 41%
No change 45% 45% 45% 36% 11% 19% 69% 47% 63% 45% 34%
Moderately higher 21% 20% 31% 40% 39% 14% 14% 27% 24% 28% 16%
Significantly higher 2% 3% 0% 7% 16% 15% 0% () 0% 0% 0%
Don't know 5% 3% 6% 3% 3% 10% 2% 0% 1% 10% 7%
Lending terms Q321 Q221 Q121 Q420 Q3 ‘20 Q220 Q120 Q4'19 Q3'19 Q2'19 Q1'19
Significantly worse 0% () 2% 0% 6% 15% 0% 0% 0% () 0%
Moderately worse 20% 20% 11% 19% 28% 0% 10% 25% 10% 13% 30%
No change 53% 48% 61% 37% 16% 24% 75% 55% 67% 58% 49%
Moderately better 20% 28% 20% 31% 36% 17% 12% 20% 20% 21% 18%
Significantly better 2% 3% 0% 6% 14% 10% 0% () 0% 0% 0%
Don't know 6% 2% 7% 6% 0% 8% 3% 0% 3% 7% 3%
Resiliience of existing loans against financial
covenants Q321 Q221 Q121 Q420 Q3 ‘20 Q220 Q120 Q4'19 Q3'19 Q2'19 Q1'19
Significantly worse 2% () 3% 13%
Moderately worse 12% 15% 37% 34%
No change 45% 59% 47% 34%
Moderately better 30% 20% 8% 15%
Significantly better 8% 5% [ 0%
Don't know 3% 2% 5% 3%
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2. HISTORIC DATA

2.1. Views on market conditions in Europe

From a generic lender's perspective, do you think that the situation is worse or better in each of these areas, compared with 3 months ago?

Overall Q321 Q221 Q121 Q420 Q3 '20 Q220 Q1'20 Q4'19 Q3'19 Q2'19 Q1'19
Significantly worse 0% 0% 3% 5% 17% 62% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3%
Moderately worse 5% 7% 14% 21% 26% 21% 4% 18% 12% 11% 51%
No change 16% 10% 36% 16% 14% 5% 67% 61% 59% 64% 36%
Moderately better 48% 44% 26% 34% 29% 0% 15% 12% 18% 16% 6%
Significantly better 5% 5% 0% 5% 9% 0% 6% 0% 1% 0% 4%
Don't know 26% 34% 21% 19% 5% 12% 9% 10% 10% 9% 0%
Debt availability/liquidity of capital Q321 Q221 Q121 Q420 Q3 '20 Q220 Q1'20 Q4'19 Q3'19 Q2'19 Q1'19
Significantly worse 0% 0% 2% 2% 11% 43% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%)
Moderately worse 6% 2% 19% 18% 38% 38% 5% 22% 17% 22% 26%
No change 16% 8% 25% 23% 28% 10% 42% 58% 69% 51% 49%
Moderately better 40% 37% 33% 34% 20% 5% 49% 14% 13% 19% 21%
Significantly better 14% 17% 0% 3% 2% 0% 3% 4% 0% 0% 0%)
Don't know 24% 36% 21% 21% 2% 3% 0% 2% 1% 6% 3%
Volume of new business Q321 Q221 Q121 Q420 Q3 '20 Q220 Q1'20 Q4'19 Q3'19 Q2'19 Q1'19
Significantly worse 0% 0% 2% 3%
Moderately worse 2% 8% 21% 11%
No change 19% 10% 19% 23%
Moderately better 37% 37% 30% 32%
Significantly better 16% 10% 4% 10%
Don't know 27% 34% 25% 21%
Pricing/margins Q321 Q221 Q121 Q420 Q3 '20 Q220 Q1'20 Q4'19 Q3'19 Q2'19 Q1'19
Significantly lower 2% 2% 2% 3% 5% 17% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%)
Moderately lower 19% 17% 12% 13% 27% 25% 15% 25% 11% 16% 41%
No change 29% 24% 35% 28% 11% 19% 69% 47% 63% 45% 34%
Moderately higher 22% 17% 18% 33% 39% 14% 14% 27% 24% 28% 16%
Significantly higher (O 2% 4% 2% 16% 15% 0% (3 0% (4 0%)
Don't know 29% 39% 30% 21% 3% 10% 2% 0% 1% 10% 7%
Lending terms Q321 Q221 Q121 Q420 Q3 '20 Q220 Q1'20 Q4'19 Q3'19 Q2'19 Q1'19
Significantly worse 2% 0% 2% 0% 6% 15% (3 (3 0% (3 0%)
Moderately worse 14% 12% 13% 19% 28% 0% 10% 25% 10% 13% 30%
No change 38% 29% 38% 34% 16% 24% 75% 55% 67% 58% 49%
Moderately better 16% 22% 16% 21% 36% 17% 12% 20% 20% 21% 18%
Significantly better 0% 0% 2% 2% 14% 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%)
Don't know 30% 37% 30% 24% 0% 8% 3% 0% 3% 7% 3%
Resiliience of existing loans against
financial covenants Q321 Q221 Q121 Q420 Q3 '20 Q220 Q1'20 Q4'19 Q3'19 Q2'19 Q1'19
Significantly worse 2% 0% 2% 6%
Moderately worse 8% 7% 26% 29%
No change 40% 32% 40% 31%
Moderately better 21% 20% 5% 13%
Significantly better 2% 2% 0% 0%
Don't know 29% 39% 26% 21%
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2. HISTORIC DATA

2.2. Views on financial covenants

For New loans, compared with 3 months ago, do you think LTVs are: For New loans, compared with 3 months ago, do you think ICR covenants are:

UK Q3 '21 Q2'21 Ql'21 Q4'20 UK Q3 '21 Q2 '21 Q121 Q4 '2
Increasing 20% 33% 8% 5% Less demanding 8% 8% 3% 5%
About the same 75% 55% 58% 57% About the same 80% 75% 65% 64%
Unclear/don't know 3% 2% 8% 2% Unclear/don't know 6% 7% 13% 6%
Europe ex UK Q3 21 Q2 '21 Ql'21 Q4'20 Europe ex UK Q3 '21 Q2 '21 Q1l'21 Q4 '20
About the same 52% 54% 52% 49% About the same 56% 58% 62% 52%
More demanding 5% 5% 9% 19%
Unclear/don't know 30% 30% 21% 19% Unclear/don't know 31% 30% 27% 24%

From the perspective of your business or the business area in which you operate, how would you assess financial covenants (LTVs and ICRs) today compared with those of 3 months ago?

UK Q3 '20 Q2 '20 Ql'20 Q4'19 Q3'19 Q2'19 Q1'19
Moderately looser 3% 7% 15% 8% 8% 7% 24%

About the same 20% 26% 76% 62% 72% 33% 44%

Moderately tighter 48% 30% 7% 23% 14% 42% 23%

Unclear/don’t know/Not applicable 3% 21% 2% 2% 6% 14% 3%

Europe ex UK Q3 '20 Q2 '20 Ql'20 Q4'19 Q3'19 Q2'19 Q1'19
Moderately looser 7% 6% 17% 18% 16% 10% 24%

About the same 21% 24% 71% 65% 61% 68% 44%

Moderately tighter 41% 22% 0% 8% 6% 3% 23%

Unclear/don’t know/Not applicable 12% 31% 12% 10% 17% 18% 3%
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2. HISTORIC DATA

2.3. Views on market factors

From a generic lender's perspective, do you think that the situation is worse or better in each of these areas, compared with 3 months ago?

Political environment Q3 '21 Q2 '21 Ql'21 Q4 '20 Q3 '20 Q2 '20 Ql'20 Q4'19 Q3'19 Q2'19 Ql'19
Significantly worse 3% 0% 5% 14% 19% 15% 2% 29% 20% 23% 33%

Moderately worse 12% 10% 15% 65% 36% 27% 12% 53% 51% 62% 62%

No change 50% 31% 20% 18% 36% 32% 7% 14% 24% 11% 3%

Moderately better 31% 51% 53% 3% 9% 15% 47% 4% 1% 2% 0%

Significantly better 4% 8% 5% 0% 0% 10% 31% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Don't know 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0% 3% 3% 2%

Economic environment Q3 '21 Q2 '21 Ql'21 Q4 '20 Q3 '20 Q2 '20 Ql'20 Q4'19 Q3 '19 Q2'19 Ql'19
Significantly worse 0% 2% 7% 18% 53% 87% 0% 4% 1% 4% 2%

Moderately worse 12% 10% 63% 49% 31% 12% 17% 71% 51% 58% 77%

No change 10% 13% 15% 17% 2% 2% 36% 25% 40% 30% 20%

Moderately better 68% 69% 12% 15% 14% 0% 41% 0% 6% 4% 0%

Significantly better 10% 7% 2% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Don't know 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 3% 2%

Regulatory environment Q3 '21 Q2 '21 Ql'21 Q4 '20 Q3 '20 Q2 '20 Ql'20 Q4'19 Q3'19 Q2'19 Ql'19
Significantly worse 0% 0% 3% 2% 8% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2%

Moderately worse 7% 5% 17% 12% 14% 12% 12% 14% 14% 18% 25%

No change 82% 72% 70% 83% 66% 75% 79% 82% 81% 72% 67%

Moderately better 6% 20% 5% 2% 13% 8% 5% 0% 1% 3% 3%

Significantly better 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Don't know 3% 3% 3% 2% 0% 0% 3% 2% 1% 6% 3%

Real estate fundamentals Q3 '21 Q2 '21 Ql'21 Q4 '20 Q3 '20 Q2 '20 Ql'20 Q4'19 Q3 '19 Q2'19 Ql'19
Significantly worse 0% 0% 3% 3% 14% 35% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0%

Moderately worse 9% 8% 37% 52% 52% 48% 10% 33% 34% 33% 43%

No change 40% 30% 40% 37% 20% 17% 68% 57% 61% 60% 48%

Moderately better 48% 57% 15% 6% 14% 0% 22% 6% 1% 1% 8%

Significantly better 3% 5% 3% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Don't know 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 6% 2%
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2. HISTORIC DATA

2.4. Views on real estate sectors (1 of 2)

From the perspective of your business or the business area in which you operate, how optimistic/pessimistic are you about fundamentals in the following segments, compared with 3 months ago?

Offices Q3 21 Q2 '21 Q121 Q4 '20 Q3 '20 Q2 '20 Q1 '20 Q4'19 Q3 '19 Q2 '19 Q1'19

Significantly pessimistic 3% 11%
Moderately pessimistic 25% 28% 35% 51% 52% 55% 3% 31% 10% 20% 24%
No Change 28% 31% 37% 32% 29% 27% 39% 50% 68% 56% 60%
Moderately optimistic 34% 30% 22% 12% 6% 8% 46% 17% 20% 24% 15%
Significantly Optimistic 12% 10% 0% 0% 2% 2% 10% 2% 0% 0% 2%
Don't know 0% 2% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Retail Q3 '21 Q2 '21 Q121 Q4 '20 Q3 '20 Q2 '20 Ql'20 Q4 '19 Q3'19 Q2 '19 Q1'19
pessimistic 10% 20% 37% 34% 65% 22% 35%
Moderately pessimistic 18% 26% 38% 38% 15% 18% 41% 40% 52% 51% 63%
No Change 51% 36% 17% 23% 18% 0% 24% 19% 17% 19% 5%
Moderately optimistic 18% 13% 7% 3% 2% 0% 12% 6% 0% 0% 0%
Significantly Optimistic
Don't know 0% 2% 2% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Industrial/ logistics Q3 '21 Q2 '21 Q121 Q4 '20 Q3 '20 Q2 '20 Ql'20 Q4 '19 Q3'19 Q2 '19 Ql1'19
Moderately pessimistic 9% 3% 2% 2% 2% 17% 8% 12% 17% 12% 11%
No Change 45% 39% 42% 46% 30% 35% 47% 55% 49% 45% 47%
Moderately optimistic 30% 36% 35% 40% 56% 27% 27% 25% 25% 32% 34%
Don't know 0% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 3% 0% 3% 0% 0%
—
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2. HISTORIC DATA

2.4. Views on real estate sectors (2 of 2)

From the perspective of your business or the business area in which you operate, how optimistic/pessimistic are you about fundamentals in the following segments, compared with 3 months ago?

Hospitalit Q3'21 Q2'21 Ql'21 Q4 '20 Q3 '20 Q2'20 Ql1'20 Q4'19 Q3'19 Q2'19 Ql1'19
Significantly pessimistic 1% 2% 20% 26% 42% 73% 0% 0% 1% 2% 3%

Moderately pessimistic 13% 18% 43% 49% 39% 22% 10% 15% 13% 18% 13%

No Change 22% 18% 18% 22% 9% 3% 49% 60% 50% 55% 61%

Moderately optimistic 49% 56% 15% 2% 8% 2% 27% 23% 29% 20% 18%

Don't know 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 0% 8% 2% 4% 3% 3%

PRS/ BTR/ Multi-Family Q3 '21 Q2'21 Ql'21 Q4 '20 Q3 '20 Q2'20 Ql'20 Q4'19 Q3'19 Q2'19 Q1'19
Moderately pessimistic 1% 2% 2% 8% 3% 20% 7% 6% 7% 6% 5%

No Change 40% 34% 38% 40% 41% 55% 35% 46% 43% 43% 31%

Moderately optimistic 41% 44% 37% 45% 36% 15% 47% 44% 33% 37% 46%

Don't know 1% 0% 5% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0% 1% 3% 2%

Student Accommodation Q3 '21 Q2 '21 Ql'21 Q4 '20 Q3 '20 Q2 '20 Ql'20 Q4'19 Q3'19 Q2'19 Q1'19
Moderately pessimistic 15% 11% 32% 46% 41% 52% 10% 21% 13% 18% 18%

No Change 32% 31% 32% 20% 30% 13% 53% 52% 51% 40% 50%

Moderately optimistic 40% 43% 28% 26% 17% 8% 24% 27% 25% 31% 23%

Don't know 1% 3% 5% 0% 3% 0% 7% 0% 3% 4% 2%

Alternatives (e.g. healthcare, senior Q321 Q221 Ql'21 Q4 '20 Q3 '20 Q2 '20 Q1'20 Q4'19 Q3'19 Q2'19 Q1'19

Significantly pessimistic
Moderately pessimistic 4% 0% 2% 6% 11% 0% 7% 18% 9% 7% 11%
No Change 30% 31% 33% 42% 40% 42% 32% 37% 45% 45% 36%
Moderately optimistic 37% 44% 43% 37% 29% 20% 32% 33% 31% 36% 30%
Significantly Optimistic 21% 18% 12% 8% 10% 3% 12% 6% 7% 4% 15%
Don't know 7% 7% 10% 8% 6% 3% 15% 6% 7% 7% 7%
—
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2. HISTORIC DATA

2.5.  Views on growth prospects

Where you have a view, do you think that the growth prospects of the following categories of market participant are worse or better compared with 3 months ago?

Commercial banks Q321 Q221 Q121 Q4 '20 Q3'20 Q2'20 Q120 Q4'19 Q3'19 Q2'19 Q1'19
Significantly worse 2% 0% 2% 6% 17% 35% 0% 0% 3% 3% 2%)

Moderately Worse 21% 25% 41% 34% 56% 44% 22% 31% 42% 39% 43%

No change 37% 38% 36% 34% 24% 16% 56% 59% 44% 48% 43%

Moderately Better 31% 30% 9% 22% 2% 2% 17% 8% 5% 3% 7%

Significantly better 5% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0%)

Don't know 5% 5% 10% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 6% 6% 5%

Investment banks Q321 Q221 Q121 Q4 '20 Q3'20 Q2'20 Q120 Q4'19 Q3'19 Q2'19 Q1'19
Significantly worse 0% 0% 5% 6% 19% 40% 0% 2% 2% 0% 2%)

Moderately Worse 10% 13% 22% 29% 34% 37% 14% 20% 29% 31% 24%

No change 34% 27% 34% 32% 32% 14% 53% 49% 50% 48% 41%

Moderately Better 40% 45% 26% 29% 13% 5% 25% 25% 11% 14% 25%

Significantly better 11% 10% 0% 2% (O 0% 5% (] 3% 0% 2%)|

Don't know 5% 5% 12% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 6% 8% 7%

Insurance companies Q321 Q221 Q121 Q4 '20 Q3'20 Q2'20 Q120 Q4'19 Q3'19 Q2'19 Q1'19
Significantly worse 0% 0% 3% 2% (3 26% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0%

Moderately Worse 3% 3% 16% 16% 24% 37% 2% 16% 9% 8% 12%

No change 35% 33% 33% 44% 41% 26% 48% 51% 44% 42% 39%

Moderately Better 45% 45% 29% 25% 25% 4% 45% 29% 38% 38% 42%

Significantly better 8% 7% 7% 6% (O 2% 2% (] 2% 2% 0%)|

Don't know 8% 12% 12% 8% 3% 5% 3% 4% 8% 8% 7%

Debt funds Q321 Q221 Q121 Q4 '20 Q3'20 Q2'20 Q120 Q4'19 Q3'19 Q2'19 Q1'19
Significantly worse 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 23% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Moderately Worse 8% 3% 5% 8% 24% 37% 5% 12% 14% 11% 14%

No change 21% 15% 24% 31% 21% 18% 34% 35% 34% 29% 24%

Moderately Better 40% 52% 43% 39% 48% 11% 47% 43% 43% 46% 59%

Significantly better 26% 25% 19% 17% 2% 9% 12% (373 6% 8% 2%)

Don't know 5% 5% 9% 5% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 6% 2%

Pension funds Q321 Q221 Q121 Q4 '20 Q3'20 Q2'20 Q120 Q4'19 Q3'19 Q2'19 Q1'19
Significantly worse 0% 0% 2% 2% (S 21% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Moderately Worse 2% 3% 10% 13% 25% 39% 3% 14% 12% 11% 12%

No change 42% 42% 45% 49% 40% 23% 53% 57% 46% 46% 42%

Moderately Better 42% 40% 26% 22% 22% 7% 37% 25% 34% 32% 35%

Significantly better (9 5% 7% 5% 0% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 5%

Don't know 8% 10% 10% 10% 6% 7% 5% 4% 6% 9% 7%

CMBS buyers Q321 Q221 Q121 Q4 '20 Q3'20 Q2'20 Q120 Q4'19 Q3'19 Q2'19 Q1'19
Significantly worse 2% 0% 5% 6% 23% 41% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0%)

Moderately Worse 7% 7% 28% 21% 30% 33% 2% 12% 14% 8% 25%

No change 25% 35% 33% 44% 25% 10% 40% 37% 40% 35% 37%

Moderately Better 44% 35% 21% 19% 11% 5% 52% 37% 28% 29% 28%

Significantly better 10% 7% 0% 0% 0% 2% 3% 2% 3% (373 2%)

Don't know 13% 17% 14% 10% 11% 9% 3% 12% 15% 17% 8%
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2.  HISTORIC DATA

2.6. Views on attractive opportunities by level of risk

Where do you see the most attractive risk-adjusted returns over the next 3 months, on a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 = low risk and 5 = high risk?

By type of asset

Q3 '21 Q2 '21 Q121 Q4 '20 Q3 '20 Q2 '20 Q1 '20 Q4'19 Q3'19 Q2 '19 Q1'19

13% 16% 20% 26% 20% 13%

4 29% 26% 13% 13% 12% 6% 25% 16% 16% 14% 25%

Average Rating 3.25 3.00 2.85 2.52 2.47 2.10 3.40 2.94 3.08 2.92 3.32

By location of asset
Q3 '21 Q2 '21 Ql'21 Q4 '20 Q3 '20 Q2 '20 Ql'20 Q4'19 Q3'19 Q2'19 Ql'19

32%

10% 10%

Average Rating 2.23 191 1.76 1.73 1.83 1.65 2.33 2.11 2.52 2.37 2.65

By type of lending
Q321 Q221 Ql'21 Q4 '20 Q3 20 Q2 '20 Q120 Q4 '19 Q3 '19 Q2 '19 Ql'19

22% 11% 25% 30% 23% 30%

19% 11% 16% 21% 17% 16% 16%

Average Rating 2.95 3.14 2.62 2.40 2.39 1.85 2.93 2.79 2.77 2.63 2.89

(1Y
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